the interest rates. In respect of interest rate risk, an adverse movement is defined as a parallel and uniform
shift of ±25 basis points of the interest rate curve. This measure highlights the effect of variations in market
interest rates on the portfolio being measured without assuming future changes in the mix of assets and
liabilities. The sensitivity of equity is calculated by revaluing the available-for-sale securities portfolio.
The Bank’s financial assets and liabilities have variable interest rate or have a re-pricing date of less
than one year except for certain non Albanian investment securities which have coupon rate between 4 -
7% for USD denominated securities, between 3.72-6.00% for EURO denominated securities and
between 5 -6.00% for GBP denominated securities.

Interest rate risk generated by the Bank’s balance sheet, as measured through shift sensitivity analysis of ± 25
basis points, registered in 2009 a value of Lek -176 million at year end (December 2008: Lek -274
Million). The table below shows the currency breakdown of the shift sensitivity for the year end 2009.

Shift sensitivity

31 December 2009
Increase in basis

points Total Sensitivity of
Profit & Loss

Sensitivity of
Equity

EUR +25 b.p. / -25 b.p. (9,381)/ 9,381 (9,381)/ 9,381 -
EUR +26 b.p.  / -26 b.p. (9,755)/ 9,755 (9,755)/ 9,755 -
USD +25 b.p. / -25 b.p. (87,782)/ 87,782 (78,338)/ 78,338 (9,443)/ 9,443
USD +26 b.p.  / -26 b.p. (91,226)/ 91,226 (81,407)/ 81,407 (9,818)/ 9,818
LEK +25 b.p. / -25 b.p. (69,720)/ 69,720 (69,720)/ 69,720 -
LEK +26 b.p.  / -26 b.p. (72,498)/ 72,498 (72,498)/ 72,498 -

Other (GBP & CHF) +25 b.p. / -25 b.p. (9,568)/ 9,568 (4,610)/ 4,610 (4,958)/ 4,958
Other (GBP & CHF) +26 b.p.  / -26 b.p. (9,946)/ 9,946 (4,792)/ 4,792 (5,154)/ 5,154

Operational risks

Operational risk is defined as the risk of suffering losses due to inadequacy or failures of processes,
human resources and internal systems, or as a result of external events and it includes legal risk, that is,
the risk of losses deriving from breach of laws or regulations, contractual or out-of-contract
responsibilities or other disputes; strategic and reputation risks are not included.

Intesa SanPaolo Bank Albania Sh.a.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2009
(amounts in ‘000 Lek, unless otherwise stated)